

No. 09-\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PEOPLE OF BIKINI, BY AND THROUGH THE  
KILI/BIKINI/EJIT LOCAL AND GOVERNMENT COUNCIL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jonathan M. Weisgall  
JONATHAN M. WEISGALL  
CHARTERED  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Suite 3000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 828-1378

Patricia A. Millett  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert K. Huffman  
Duncan N. Stevens  
Monica P. Sekhon  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

No. 09-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PEOPLE OF BIKINI, BY AND THROUGH THE  
KILI/BIKINI/EJIT LOCAL AND GOVERNMENT COUNCIL,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jonathan M. Weisgall  
JONATHAN M. WEISGALL  
CHARTERED  
1200 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Suite 3000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 828-1378

Patricia A. Millett  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert K. Huffman  
Duncan N. Stevens  
Monica P. Sekhon  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s And Other Circuits’ Precedent Governing The Permanent Preclusion Of Jurisdiction Over Just Compensation Claims. ....	7
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits Holding That The Just Compensation Clause Is Self-Executing.....	15
A. The Federal Circuit’s Ruling Contravenes This Court’s Precedent. ....	16
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Rulings Of Other Circuits. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for Federal Circuit Opinion, 1/29/09.....	1a
United States Court of Federal Claims Opinion and Order, 8/2/07 .....	10a
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, Denial of Rehearing, 6/3/09.....	108a
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	111a
The Compact Act, Pub. L. No. 99-239, (Jan. 14, 1986) .....	112a

Section 177 .....	114a
Section 311 .....	116a
Section 177 Agreement .....	117a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936).....	18
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948) .....	20
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Insurance Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Comm’rs v. United States</i> , 100 F.2d 929 (10th Cir. 1939) .....	21
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	14
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	12
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	10, 19
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Duarte v. United States</i> , 532 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	21
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	16, 18
<i>Glosemeyer v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R.R.</i> , 879 F.2d 316 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James</i> , 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	21

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 290 (2001) .....	10, 12
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	12
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	16, 18
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 667 (1987) .....	3, 4, 13
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984) .....	2
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 16 (1984).....	9
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	19
<i>Mann v. Haigh</i> , 120 F.3d 34 (4th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	20
<i>McKesson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 539 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008).....	19
<i>Neely v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	13
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 650 F.2d 140 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>People of Bikini v. United States</i> , Nos. 88-1206 et al. (Fed. Cir.) (June 1988).....	17
<i>People of Bikini v. United States</i> , No. 2007-5175 (Fed. Cir.) (Apr. 4, 2008).....	17

<i>People of Enewetak v. United States</i> , 864 F.2d 134 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 491 U.S. 909 (1989).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	7, 11, 13, 15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	16
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Great Falls Manufacturing Company</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	18
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	19
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) .....	19
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	9
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Wisc.</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	20

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

28 U.S.C.  
    § 1254(1)..... 1  
    § 1295(a)(3)..... 15  
    §1491(a)(1) ..... 15  
48 U.S.C.  
    § 1905(h)(4) ..... 13  
    § 1921b(e)(2)..... 3  
131 Cong. Rec. H11787, 11838 (Dec. 11, 1985)..... 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....*passim*
